

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JULI STECK,)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	No. 20-1017, consolidated with
)	20-1016 (lead case)
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY)	
COMMISSION,)	
Respondent;)	
)	
Spire STL Pipeline LLC <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Intervenors)	

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 164 FERC ¶ 61,085 (August 3, 2018) and 169 FERC ¶ 61,134 (November 21, 2019)

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER JULI STECK

Henry B. Robertson
Great Rivers Environmental Law Center
319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
Tel. (314) 231-4181
Fax (314) 231-4184
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Attorney for Petitioner Juli Steck

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary.....	iv
Statutes and Regulations	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. Reply to Intervenor Spire’s jurisdictional argument: This Court’s invalidation of FERC’s tolling orders leaves the petition for review properly before the Court	2
II. FERC improperly adopted the applicant’s statement of purpose and need and thus inevitably rejected the no-action alternative.....	3
III. FERC failed to consider the indirect effects, both “upstream” and “downstream,” of its approval of the Spire STL pipeline.....	6
A. FERC now admits its causative role in creating the indirect effects.	6
B. FERC arbitrarily and capriciously denied that the production and combustion of the gas flowing through the pipeline even were indirect effects.....	7
IV. FERC and Spire erroneously insist that all effects must be local, thus ignoring the cumulative effects on the climate	9

V. Spire’s argument against vacatur fails. Vacatur is the correct remedy for NEPA violations in a CPCN case.....	11
Conclusion	12
Certificates of Compliance and Service.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1, 2–3, 12
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9 th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>City of Angoon v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 1016 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>City of Boston Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11
* <i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9-10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 127 S.Ct. 1438, 167 L.Ed.2d 248 (2007)....	10
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry</i> , 310 F.Supp.2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004).....	11
* <i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 606 F.3d 1058 (9 th Cir. 2010) ..	4, 6
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F.Supp.3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(F)	11

Code of Federal Regulations

40 CFR § 1508.7	10
40 CFR § 1508.8	7
